Electronic Service
Manuals

®

This electronic document is provided as a service to our customers.
We do not create the contents of the information contained in this docu-
ment. Should you have detailed questions pertaining to the information
contained in this document, you may contact Michco, or the manufac-
turer which provided the original information in this electronic deliver-
able. Michco’s only partin this electronic deliverable was the electronic
assembly process. By providing this manual on line we are not guaran-
teeing parts availability.

You may contact Michco through the following methods:
Phone (517) 484-9312 or (800) 331-3339
2011 N. High St. -- Lansing, Michigan -- 48906
Fax: (517) 484-9836
Email: CustServe@Michco.com
Web site: www.Michco.Com
Parts Web site: www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Order Parts on Line at:
www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Directly to Parts & Service:
By Email: Shop@Michco.com
By Fax: (517) 702-2041
By Voice: Use numbers above.

Serving the Cleaning Industry Since 1922

Notice: All copyrighted material remains property of original owners, all trademarks are property of respective owners.
Manuals are subject to Manufacturer’s reproduction limitations. Originals or reproductions were provided by manufacturers
through a request. We make no warranty as to the correctness of information provided in this document and you assume
all risk. By placing these manuals on line we are not declaring our corporation to be an manufacturer authorized dealer or
provider, please check our web site for authorized manufacturers we represent.



PowerBuUFF-

XTII" 21 — 21" Battery Burnisher

Operator’s Manual

Item #E12346-00

Parts S¢hematic

Chemicals

Eguipment
Programs

Frocess

©Beteo Corporation. All Rights Reserved » 1001 Brown Avenue » PO. Box 3127 » Toledo, Ohio 43607-0127 » 800-777-9343 » www.belco.com

BETCO.







”"’W’M'

‘o,
ermeenara RN

BEID-I21

THRER YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

PowerBuff, Inc. warrants new machines to be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal
use and service to the original purchaser. This warranty period is subject to the conditions stated below,

BATTERY AND BATTERY CHARGER WARRANTIES
Battery warranty is for one year on a pro rated basis, Battery warranty is void if the batteries are not
maintained at the proper level. Battery charger is warranted for one year.

EXCLUSIONS

This warranty does not cover normal wear and maintenance jtems including, but not limited to: belts;
gaskets, wheels, costers, and routine adjustments. This wartanty does not cover damage or failure which iy
the result of misusc, negligent operation, handling or repair, or which is the result of modification or repair

by any person other than an authorized PowerBufY, Ine. service reprosentative,

LIMUITATIONS
STATED WARRANTIES ARE IN LIEW OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, PowerBuffs linbility under this warranty is limited to repair of the produst and/or replacement

parts and is given to purchaser in licu of all other remedies, including incidental and consequential
damages,

WARRANTY DETAIL AND CLADV PROCEDURES
PowreBufl, Inc, warrants to buyer that for the applicable shipent, such material will be free from defects
in material and workmanship or failure to meet specifications, (a defiet) appears in the material; then setier
will, at it’s option, either repair or replace the defsctive goods without charge or credit or refund the
purchase price of the defective materinl, provided that:

1) The defect appears within the applicable warranty period.

2) Buyer notifies seller in writing of the claimed dofect promptly after buyer knows or
reasonable should know of the claimed defect.
3) Seller’s examination if the material discloses that the claimed defect actuaily exists,

Buyer shal! follow seller’s instruction regarding return of defoctive material, and no material will be
accepted for repair, replacement, credit, or refund without the written authorization of and in accordance
with seller's instructions. In the case of any such reture, buyer shall bear the risk if in-transit loss or
damage; and shall prepay all transportation charges to selter. Repaired or replacement material will be
shipped prepaid by seller, and buyer shall bear the risk of in-teansit foss or domuage. The replaced material
shall become the seller’s property.

PowerBuff, Ine. * Phone 800-523-2833 *  Stoneville, NC



SR TRl TN TR AT ICON XX

ITEM

Power Supply............
Charger.........ccccen.....
1[0 S
Controller..........c.......
CRunTime..............0,
Productivity........... -
Wheels...........coev
Caster........ovvvveeneenn.
Smart Watering System
Pad Driver.................
Pad speed................
Weight.......c.cooeee ..
Dimensions..............

Warranty..............

Specifications

Description / information

36 Volt (3 - 12Volt Batteries)

36 Volt - 20 Amp

High Horsepower, - maintenance free
Computer controlled

2 - 2.5 Hours at constant speed & torque
24,000 Square feet/hour

Colson 6" Wheels - non marking

Duel 3" casters

Quick-fill, On-board Watering System

Powerbuff Exclusive "Flex Log" 21"

7,074 FPM Constant
330 ibs

54" Length

22" Width

42" Height

Three Year Limited



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Hazard Level - Explanation or Description of Hazard Level

Failure to follow safety instructions labeled i could
result in severe injury or death to the machine operator or others.

Failure to follow safety instructions Iabeled could result in
injury to the machine operator or others. Also, machine or property
damage could ocour.

Failure 1o follow safety instructions labeled CAUTION could result in
damage to the machine or damage to other property.

This manual contains important information about your
machine. Read and understand sil instructions before
operating the machine, Failure to read and follow the .
instructions could resujt in injury to the person operating the
machine or injury to others. Damage to the machine or other
property could oceur if instructions are not followed,

Do not operate this machine around any solvents. thinners. or other
flammable liquids or materials. Electrical sparks can cause a fire or even
an explosion,

Do not smoke around the machine. Also, keep all sbarks and flames
away from the batteries. The batteries generate gases that can cause an
explosion.

Speciel care neads to be used when working on or near the batteries.

Wear eye protection. Do not lay tools on batteries, as they may short out

?eane;ry terminals. Do not wear metal jewelry, as it may short out battery
rminals.

Charging batteries can be dangerous. Be aware that the battery charger
may have a relatively low voltage output, but the current output is very
high and therefore dangerous. Do hot operate the charger If any parts of
the charger or charger cords are damaged. Do not stand on a wet floor
when connecting or disconnecting charger to the power outlet or o the

machine.

Safely Instructions are conf.f‘nued on the next page ="




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (continued from previous page)

Battery acid Is dangerous. Wear eye and face protection, hand protection,
and body protection when working on and around batteries, If you get
acld oh your skin, wash off immediately. If you get acid on your clothing,
remove clothing and wash any skin that was in contact with the dlothing.
Baking soda mixed with water will help 1o neutralize the acid on your skin.

The machine is very heavy. so be very careful when loading, transporting,
and unicading the machine .

Keep all body parts, clothing, and objects away from moving parts,
Operate machine from the rear, not from the side.

Disconnect a wire 1o the batteries before working on the machine.
Da not operate machine with charger plugged in.

Do not operate machine with any parts damaged or missing.

Do not operate cose to stairs, loading docks, or other drop-offs. Do not
park machine in such & manner that it could roll, forwand or backward, off
a drop-off.

Authorized personnel must perform maintenance and re;iairs. Do not al'ter
or modify the machine, unless authorized by the manufacturer,

Do not expose the electrical components to water or excessive moisture.

Always put caution signs around the areas that are being cleaned,

Do not use machine as a “ladder”. Do not use machine as a “orklift” to
push stuff arcund. Do not ride or let anyone ride on the machine.

Your machine wamranty may be veided if parts other than PowerBuff parts
are used, )




() Red
white

12:
17
18
19
20

3[qe)) Josuag
J0LO

XT21 GENERATIONII

-
-

Blue

-
»

to solenoid A (+)

1
3
8

Green

green
blue

-
L]

witch:

to safety s

L4
[

e

Yellow

»
.

-)

0 solenoid B (

»
2

( -)Brown

.
-

*H

-
-

“To

'middle’ battery,

al.

positive termina

e
s
N

DTS

s

PR

aF.

i

22N
S50

7
%)

o
Rl
L 2L \MA.M\“W

2!

2 w.v /‘WMVK
SR e
.

o
o

Bt
IS
“\.waw

e 3

R S G .\.&mwwv:/ﬂ % LGS
RNeaaha s Sl
Sras =5 o L % ﬂ\..\\_w., 53

SH 8

e @WW\%\,«
.
; i L 3 WWN\WWNW\WMA/\W\M\;

- .
AA N o

.

EIA AT
aefad

battery,

iy
v

negative

. o
e e 255 RO S B o,
= .

. . s

i M S B Rain e

,«mmumw@vm& = shaai e ORI

e ey .. D Rk

- s : S e

S ; 7
.
o

\mv S
o

%

S

]

rermina



From B (-)on

Controller

EGIN
%M,

Positive

From Solenoid Positive

- s Fdp s
b 7'“"“5 ;7?7 el
Coa oy e

Zs

Ny

'fé
%

ORI
I

Y
TSR
T R
e
G

o

U

: % 2
D ok %‘Aﬁ?%
s S
o R0,
Vi Vs

L
SN
RGNS

SR AR
(' /\cﬂ/'ff'/‘?/‘:\’ﬂ ; ,;‘/‘{,'577’\’-'?:—?;?‘5/’;,}-;, S
RS e e R Rl )
i L
NS S IS D
N e e N AL e
g e N

e
¢

/-g ‘%‘ _’/"‘ v
A
S

3
»

0
o e DT
SN
: /ﬁ%bé@?}jgy’w/-

Rt

s

el (5
s

> YA
E (2\1». I il
B o rrteores : : s sy L
e AT & Iz S I
*;:-ﬁ*‘,%}l}}‘:@“’ NI SRS : oy fgr(‘/a Y, RS «%%g,;,/ﬂ
R Wil X
B Fovad: !
i e ; ;,;/VZ‘;}
L z p

ey —
R e wirng TR AL
A )

W P
o A N N,
‘-wf?)/r?:‘/-,:&%";llf i,

y R
(P! 8 BRI
: 7{};@9/2-%7&

SN
: G <4/'p’»3’3'»' SNPIA T G S
SN @k O e Tk

e
SR
LR s

s
%
b A

ROy

R
R
i

Ay

TRy s
R N
R AR

N

e N
R M* L

SRR
bl

b

f/,i:{//\ "

BRI Ho

i ey,

SR
7

YLV
2%/‘-:'.‘:4&/4{/\%,{;43-,}/
,
VAR
) S
RS

LN
3

0

RS

=
e
&

S
IR
a
3

2
&

5
!

O3
3
X

5

L N
;./'%? S ¢4
0% v:’/,‘/é‘j»

o

e

ater COHHGCtOI‘-

g




XT21 GENERATIONII

to safety

switch

. ]
O I 330I3U0D ¢ Ul 01 U2Ijms £12)es [ua2i0)

Neg

I[OTIU03 - 01 PHAS L32]es 14Bin)

I12[[0FIU0D (7 UL 03 UM

I030UI WICTJ 21 DBfg 02 i3oeld

12[[031U0D ~g 03 :9[ding

Rocker
Switch

| Backv.Battery

Yellow: to

{ Pin 1 controller
Black




5y ek
ST

TP :
ey R i
; ‘ e e

47/
')‘)%')-‘Jﬁ
T TRe A

"*‘\‘@L“Js’gf,z./w
h

s
ho

3
bl m,ﬁ:ﬁ e
T P L
st W’,J(‘&’rs‘
R 7
%

A,
2 "'/r-/"/;{/

e o
. 2

S S
SN
TG

B ///ﬁfj/"%”& %

L s

Gy
Tk
Rl

to safety switch '
GREEN S—— |
4 o ;’/\'/ ,';;’:"
]
to solanoki BLUE
4
3
YR
i -
e o i

s




BATTERY MAINTENANCE

+ To receive the longest life from the batteries, charge them when they have between
: 25% and 50% of a full charge. B
= Do riot allow batteries 1o remain in a discharged state for very long, as this shortens
the total batlery life. :
Be aware that a discharged battery will freeze easily.
Check the elecirolyte laval weekly, Top off with distilled water as shown in figure 2,
- Do not overfill. Make sure that all plugs are tight. E
» Make sure battery connections are tight and free from corrosion. A baking soda and
water solution and a wire brush are helpful when cleaning battery connections.
Keep caps on when cleaning batteries, so that electrolyte is not contaminated,

figure 2 ‘ o
= DO NOT OVERFILL,
1N Pl DO NOT FILL ABOVE

THE BOTTOM OF
| < THE TUBE THAT
IRARARABAR AR i ' EXTENDS INTO BATTERY,
BLEGTRO- I ﬂmmﬂﬂﬂ KEEP ABOUT 1/4" BELOW
L | BOTTOM OF TUBE.
N RIECTRO- : ‘ -
s i LeveL ADD DISTILLED WATER,
s N AS NEEDED, 5O THAT
Too I s ELECTROLYTE LEVEL
s IS ABOUT 3/4"
| st ABOVE PLATES.
| ow KEEP ELECTROLYTE LEVEL
4 ABOVE TOP OF PLATES.
CHECK ELECTROLYTE S

LEVEL IN ALL CELLS

111 BATTERIES ARE DANGEROQUS 11}
READ THE SAFETY INSTRUGTIONS
IN THE FRONT OF THIS MANUAL
FOR SPECIFIC WARNINGS

IF YOUWOULD LIKE TO LEARN MORE ABOUT BATTERIES

THERE I8 A VERY INFORMATIVE PUBLICATION AVAILABLE. IT COVERS SUBJECTS SUCH AS
BATTERY TERMS AND HOW A BATTERY WORKS TO SPECIFIC GRAVITY TESTING WITH A
HYDRDROMETER AND DIAGNOSIS OF BATTERY PROBLEMS.
YOU CAN OBTAIN A COPY OF THE "BATTERY SERVIEE MANUAL” FROM

BATTERY COUNCIL INTERNATIONAL
401 N. MICHIGAN AVENUE
CHICAGO, L, 80611
PHONE 312-644-6610




et
VY
’-\:'f? ./‘/;'3
Y

S
SH
{/:/.»‘};‘

5

S5
225y

&
5

5

=

Gy 7

83
S

5
R
SRS

ASST

LRSI

VR
AR

ot

;jf.e SRR
e N M
- -
o
A

SN

W G

SN
N R

e
Bt i

7 .

e

SRR YATE
V&‘;\(g{:.,,_\
A
45

NS
ekl / 7

)
el
T
E
Al s N N

RN, A
SRS w\ﬁ e
NS
R /fr s

T
S
STy

o vl

RS,

Gen II - 2 wheels

e

ORI

s
J.Q«\..f

T
N
DRI
e

2

mé’%mg hand-pump (bulb) )

Beating_ .Housing

21" Deck

v f,;{%-,
g
/M«W

o




- Additional Information / views

,'1/
v,

6y
NI
;y

e

WO
RIS
s %
e
R
>

A
T
s

7

RO




~ XT1050
Bearing Housing

XT1105-BX
BX-40 Belt

XT1020
BG 7.5 Pulley —\Z )
XT1017 e~

D25mm Bushing <1047

%" Shaft Plate

17 Flex Lok Assembly

XTPAD21
PAD 21




XT-21 I1 HI-PERFORMANCE BATTERY BURNISHER

Part# Description Component Quanti}x
E011281-]21" DURACOAT DECK
E01221747/16 ZINC LOCK WASHER
E032218-17/16 SAE G8 FLAT WASHER -
E010459-1SM. BELT TENSIONER/FS0111

E01105]-

3/8-16X1.25 BOLT - HH

L£011504-]

3/8 LOCK WASHER

E012401-

BG 7.5 D PULLEY

E012295-

BC 351 PULLEY

£010107-

BX40 BELT

ED12365-

ADJUSTABLE WHEEL BRACKET )

E012247-

S/16-18 x § 14 BOLT

E011498-

5/16 FLAT WASHER

o

E012285-

6" WHEEL w/BUSHING

E012224-

5/16 JAM NUTS

E(012225-

5/16-18 X 2 1/2 UNC GR 8 ALLOY

E012197.

AXIAL AIR GAP BRUSHLESS MOTOR

E011136-

3/8 SAE FLAT WASHER

E012248-

1/4-20x1 BOLT

E012193.

BATTERY TRAY WHEAT SINK

E011050-

3/8-16X1.00 BOLT-HH

E012250-

I8 GA. GREEN WIRE

LDI2251-

18 GA. YELLOW WIRE

{E012210-

MOLEX PIN (#35C5062)

ED1224:4-

EDGE TRIM (#75001309)

£012199-

CONTROLLER

E012219-

1/4 20x1 UNC GR 5 HHCS

E012209-

MOLEX (20) PIN CONNECTOR

E0312210-

MOLEX PIN (#35C5062)

E011230-

SOLENOID (36VOLT)

E011651+

16-14GA TERMINAL

ED10878-

SB175A CONN.#4 GRAY DISCONNECT

E012254-

FEMALE QUICK SLIDE #5068

F012255-

FEMALE QUICK SLIDE #5067

e, § s

EQ11767-

BATTERY, 12 VOLT, 140AH(C20)

E012220-

NYLON CABLE TIE,AF523

E012194-~

HANDLE

E011497-

3/8 USS FLAT WASHER

E012196-

SAFETY SHUT-QFF HANDLE

E011298-

PB PALLETS W/ SUPPORT BLOCK

E012212-

CHARGER PLUG LABEL

E012239-

ON LABELS

012240~

OFF LABELS

E012205-

21" MACHINE SHROUD (SET)

E011240-

36 volt charger for AS3200, XT

£012189-

REVERSE BUTTON 4

E012215-

RED KILL SWITCH (#091130-02)

[E0115297

ROCKER SWITCH

/|E010865]

36 YOLT SYSTEM GAUGE

foad Raoll Raoll Rend Road Kl St Tondl Kool bt Lot oall bt Rl KXL B R Kl Dol B ot ool hmnd B0 R B S A L L E e L A B L L S S L I B - o e L K 1 R el R E TS




E010462-1

3" SWIVAL CASTER

E012235-

REVERSE & REMOVE PAD DRIV. LAB

E012284-

BOUSING COMPLETE / OLD STYLE

E011565-

HANDLE RETURN SPRING

E(011294-

SHIPPING BOX

E010250-

21" FLEX LOK ASSEMBLY

E012221-

1/6 ALUM OVAL SLEEVE

E012202-

36 V QUIKFILL WATERING SYST (f

E012236-

CAP (BLACK) #CCF-1-10-14

E011386-]

PLASTIC POLY HINGE(] 12" BLK)

L011837-

6 GA.x 7 LUG TO LUG

E011139-

6 GA, x 15" "LUG TO LUG"

E011553-

3764 x 6" LANYARD 7 x 7 GAL AC

E010705-

BUMPER GUARD (RED)

£012243-

3/8-16 SPINLOCK NUT

ED11090-

5/16-18 88 HEX NUT

E010130-

RIVET, AAPSB

E011192-

1/4-20X1.00 PHMS PHIP SCREW

{E012242-

1/4-20 UNC SPINLOCK NUT

E012214-

300V MULTICONDUCTOR CABLE

E012260-

RED RIGHT TERMINAL COVER

E012261-

BLACK RIGHT TERMINAL COVER

E012486-

1/4 - 20 x 1" Stud, black plas

E010269-

1/4-20 UNC ELASTIC LOCKNUT

E011627-

38" CONVOLUTED LOOM

LOLABE

Labor Rate for Equipment

]
P I R R L e L e BN R S oS L] et 1 Dt End R 2 Ll Lo Lol Londl Eand Emad Bed Ko

O00OHE

OH Rate for Equipment

3.5

E0124004

D25MM BUSHING / QT25MM

E012290-

KEY

E012291~

SWITCH

E010550-

LABEL.ON/QFF

E011389-

BRACKET FOR ANDERSON PLUG

ED12512-

RECTANGULAR GROMMET

ED12513-

POWER (RED) LIGHT

E012514-

STAGIC STRIP (1"x 9')

E012517-

CENTER LOK 11 (R) RH SET BLACK

012518~

16 ga. BATTERY PLATFORM FOR XT

E011192-

1/4-20X1.00 PHMS PHIP SCREW

e ¥ o, | ot | cowd | e § i § o § o | o o | bt | ok

E010355-

21" AQUA BURNISHING PADS(5/CS)




ared Battery Watsring System

¥

|

Kit Aincluclng:
A. 4 valve manifolds.

C. 2 sots of manifold Jumpars.

D, 2 rod anhd caps (1 axtra).
B, 1 squesze bulb filler nssembly, E, ¢ water supply line with dust cap.
+ F. 8 battery-to-batiery tibing.

Kht B includes:
A. 2 valve manlfolds.

B. 1 st of manifold jumpers.

C. 2 red end caps {1 axtra).
D. & water supply line with dust cap,

‘mportant: Pror to initial instaliation,
n- t the existing battery waier level. If
[ we been neglected and the level is
wtremely low, manually fill @ach cell so
Wl plates are covered, but only fill to the
woftom of each well. Then charge the
altaries, before Instaling and using
wik-Fill 1o top off. Topping off & baltery
hat has been neglected and then
sharging can cause the water lavel fo
xpand during the charging process
saulling in the loss of electrolyts, Once
wikeFill Is Installed, monthly topping off
fter charging will prevent e extromaly
w watar lovel to ocour.

Ink multiple battaries tagether using the clear
attervsto-battary tubing. 1If the batteries are
8 d by severs! fast, allow the tublng to
8 vaan baterles,

Join two manffoltds together as shown uaing
the appropriste size maniiold Jumper for your
battery group slze. The manlfold jumpers are
marked and can bo easlly cut with a utility knife
or & pair of scissors,

Carefully ramove your battery's existing caps
and Insort a manifold assembly Into esch

battery. Prazs sach assembly firmly in place
a0 that it fits flush with tha battery top.

Gaonnect the water supply line to one end of the
battery "chain®. Tha &' of tublng suppllad may
bo cut 1o the dosired langth or if 3 longer length
{s reguirad 20' of 14" 1D flaxible tubing Is
availabla in the Qwik-Fill aceansory pack. (sold
separatoly)

Cover the remaining barb with a red end cap
and Installation Is complata,

BL-1236
03/30/04




Important: Batterios should only be
filled nfter charging.

& DANGER / POISON
) [4 oy,
W BHIELD ) } m
& Eeoave | o -
QAZES § -SPARKS ¢ CANTAUSE i
CAN CAURE B ity 2 =~ RAMES ] DLNDNzRD OB ‘
CRIRANY SIMOKTI T SEVEREDURNS ingert the aquesze bulb filler assombly into a  Remove the: dust cap from the water supply

Jug of distilled watar, line and connact it 1o the squeeze bulb filler

assembly by snapping the quick couplers
together,

jquaeze the bulb with firm pressure to bagin
umping watar into the battary cells. When the
il bacomes fim, all colle ara full;

Jote:

Immuediately dizszonnact tha squanze bulb filler
asgembly from the water supply lina and
raplace tha dust cap.

Any water remsining in the squeeze bulb filler

assembly may be pumped back Into the

dintiled waler jug. Ons end of the squosze
bulb filler assembly may be Ingerted Into the
other to keep the lina dean and to provide a
convenlent way to hang the fillar In & safe
place betwaen uses,

o romove the clear tubing (if needed, or for winterlzing your battery ), pinch the tubing next to fitting, twist and pull stralght off.

I S

guration

e diagrams bolow show typical battery arrangements and how thay m
Wwik-Fill Kits would be reguired for thot configuration.

Note: Atthough the tubing botwesn
batteries can bs up to a distance of 20", it
may be more desirabie to have separate
filt points in the front and rear of the boat.

Qwik-Fill Kits
Dual Battery On-board Watering Systern

Single Battery On-board Watering Add-on
Squeeze Bulb Filling Kit

IBATAIS

foofinforfofif f i l PROYECTED BY U1.8. AND FOREISN PATENTS AND 12.5. & FOREIGN PATENTS PENDING
REUBITE | FOR MORE INFORMATION ON QWIK-FILL VISIT WWW.ELOW-RITE.COM

ight be plumbed with Qwik-Fill. ‘The latters below each disgram indicate which

FhywRile Conlrola, L1d,
2412 Louama Oive, 8.5
Omnt Rapigs, M1 40549




3

3

e e fé/?ﬁ/
SR
s e
D
AR Ty RN

G

S
i
s

Bl 7
/0y >
4{“}9}”} ORI
2 AR

Joot
AR
i







